
 

Centre William Rappard    Rue de Lausanne 154    Case postale    CH - 1211 Genève 21 
 Téléphone:  (+41 22) 739 51 11    Fax:  (+41 22) 731 42 06 

Internet:  http://www.wto.org 

 
 
 
Référence:  WLI/100                                     11 décembre 2014
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ACCORD DE MARRAKECH INSTITUANT L'ORGANISATION  
MONDIALE DU COMMERCE 

FAIT À MARRAKECH LE 15 AVRIL 1994 
 

ACCORD GÉNÉRAL SUR LES TARIFS DOUANIERS  
ET LE COMMERCE DE 1994 

 
 

CERTIFICATION DE MODIFICATIONS ET DE RECTIFICATIONS 
LISTE LXXV – PHILIPPINES 

  
ENVOI DE COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORME 

 

J'ai l'honneur de vous faire parvenir ci-joint une copie certifiée conforme des modifications et 
des rectifications apportées à la Liste LXXV – Philippines, qui ont pris effet le 
22 novembre 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Roberto Azevêdo 
 Directeur général 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14-7216           WT/Let/1024





 
 
 

 

LISTES DE CONCESSIONS TARIFAIRES ANNEXÉES À L'ACCORD GÉNÉRAL  
SUR LES TARIFS DOUANIERS ET LE COMMERCE DE 1994 

 
CERTIFICATION DE MODIFICATIONS ET DE RECTIFICATIONS 

 
LISTE LXXV – PHILIPPINES 

 
 

CONSIDÉRANT que les PARTIES CONTRACTANTES à l'Accord général sur les tarifs douaniers 
et le commerce de 1947 ont adopté, le 26 mars 1980, une Décision sur les procédures de 
modification et de rectification des listes de concessions tarifaires (IBDD, S27/26-27); 
 

CONSIDÉRANT que, conformément aux dispositions de la Décision susmentionnée, un projet 
contenant les modifications et les rectifications apportées à la Liste LXXV – Philippines a été 
communiqué à tous les Membres de l'Organisation mondiale du commerce sous couvert du 
document G/MA/TAR/RS/395 le 22 août 2014, et qu'aucune objection concernant les modifications 
et les rectifications proposées n'a été reçue dans les trois mois suivant la date de publication dudit 
document; 
 

IL EST CERTIFIÉ PAR LA PRÉSENTE que les modifications et les rectifications apportées à la 
Liste LXXV – Philippines sont établies conformément à la Décision susmentionnée. 
 

La Liste jointe en annexe a pris effet le 22 novembre 2014. 
 
 Je remets par la présente une copie certifiée conforme des modifications et des rectifications 
susmentionnées à chaque Membre de l'Organisation mondiale du commerce. La présente 
certification sera enregistrée conformément aux dispositions de l'article 102 de la Charte des 
Nations Unies. 
 
 
 FAIT à Genève, le huit décembre deux mille quatorze. 

 Roberto Azevêdo 
 Directeur général 

Copie certifiée conforme: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Directeur général 
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SCHEDULE LXXV – PHILIPPINES 
 

This schedule is authentic only in the English language 
 

PART I MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF 
SECTION I Agricultural Products 

SECTION I-B Tariff Quotas 
 

Rice Quotas1 and In-Quota Duties2 
 

Description 
of 

Products 

Tariff 
item 

Number 

Initial 
quota 

quantity 
and In-
quota 

tariff rate 

Final Quota 
Quantity 
and In-

quota tariff 
rate 

Implementation 
period    

from/to 

Initial 
negotiating 

right 

Other Terms 
and 

Conditions 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 
 

Rice 
 

10.061 

*ST Annex 5 

 
59,730 MT 

50% 
 

119,460 MT 
50% 

 
350,000 MT 

40% 
 

350,000 MT 
40% 

 
645,134 MT 

40% 
 

805,200 MT 
40% 

 
805,200 MT 

35% 

 
119,460 MT 

50% 
 

238,940 MT 
50% 

 
350,000 MT 

40% 
 

350,000 MT 
40% 

 
645,134 MT 

40% 
 

805,200 MT 
35% 

 
805,200 MT 

35% 

 
1995 / 1999 

 
 

2000 / June 2005 
 
 

July 2005 / 
30 June 2012 

 
1 July 2012 – 
30 June 2013 

 
1 July 2013 – 
30 June 2014 

 
1 July 2014 – 
30 June 2015 

 
1 July 2015 – 
30 June 2017 

 
 

  
NFA* 

 
 

NFA* 
 
 

NFA* 
 
 

NFA* 
 
 

NFA* 
 
 

NFA* 
 
 

NFA* 
 

 
* - National Food Authority (NFA) has the first right to import minimum market access (MMA) volumes 
in accordance with the food security policies of the Philippines, taking into account increased private sector 
participation. 

                                               
1 Based on the tariff lines stipulated in Schedule LXXV – Philippines, covering tariff item numbers 

(HS Code) 1006.10 00 (Rice in the husk, paddy and rough), 1006.20 00 (Husked (brown) rice)), 1006.30 00 
(Semi-milled or wholly milled rice, whether or not polished or glazed), and 1006.40 00 (Broken rice). 

2  If the rate scheduled under the ASEAN Trade in Goods Agreement (ATIGA) for the Philippines is lower 
than the rate specified in this Annex, the ATIGA rate shall constitute the in-quota rate for imports from any 
WTO Member. 
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SCHEDULE LXXV – PHILIPPINES 
 

This schedule is authentic only in the English language 
 

PART I MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF 
SECTION I Agricultural Products 

SECTION I-B Tariff Quotas 
  
 
1.  This schedule incorporates modifications pursuant to the Decision on Waiver Relating to 
Special Treatment for Rice of the Philippines under WT/L/932 adopted by the General Council on 
24 July 2014, under the terms and conditions of which the obligations of the Philippines under 
Article 4.2 and paragraphs 8 and 10 of Annex 5, Section B, of the Agreement on Agriculture, and 
under the Extension Agreement3  are waived until 30 June 2017. The modifications in the schedule 
shall cease to exist upon the termination or expiration of the waiver, and no later than 
30 June 2017. 
 
2.  The minimum market access ("MMA") for rice as specified in columns (3) and (4) above shall 
be increased to 805,200 MT in the first quota year under the waiver (01 July 2014 to 
30 June 2015),  which shall be maintained thereafter annually until the expiration or termination of 
the waiver.  
  
3.  The 40% in-quota tariff on rice on the MMA shall be applied at the first quota year under the 
waiver and shall be reduced to 35% thereafter or at the rate resulting from the condition in 
footnote 4 until the termination or expiration of the waiver. 
 
4. Within the MMA, the following country-specific quotas (CSQ) shall be allocated from the first 
quota year under the waiver until the expiration or termination of the waiver. 
 
 

WTO Member Annual CSQ 

(in MT milled basis) 

Australia 15,000 

China 50,000 

El Salvador 4,000 

India 50,000 

Pakistan 50,000 

Thailand 293,100 

Viet Nam 293,100 

  
 
   

5.   At the expiration of the waiver as referred to in paragraph 1, and no later than 30 June 2017, the 
importation of rice shall be subject to ordinary customs duties in accordance with paragraph 10 of Annex 5, 
Section B, of the Agreement on Agriculture. 
 

__________ 
 
 
 
 
 
                                               

3 G/MA/TAR/RS/99/Rev.1 or WT/Let/562. 


